



**SUPPLEMENT No. 2**  
**TO**  
**THE SOVEREIGN BASE AREAS GAZETTE**  
**No. 300 of 18th May, 1970.**  
**LEGISLATION**

**ORDINANCE 6 OF 1970.**

**AN ORDINANCE**

TO AMEND THE SOCIAL INSURANCE  
(FACILITATION OF REPUBLICAN SOCIAL  
INSURANCE SCHEME) ORDINANCE, 1964.

DENIS SMALLWOOD

*13th May, 1970.*

ADMINISTRATOR.

**BE** it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows :—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Social Insurance (Facilitation of Republican Social Insurance Scheme) (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970 and shall be read as one with the Social Insurance (Facilitation of Republican Social Insurance Scheme) Ordinance, 1964 as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Ordinance").

Short title.

Ordinances  
18 of 1964,  
7 of 1966,  
8 of 1968 and  
10 of 1969.

2. Section 3 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by inserting at the end of the first proviso thereof the following new proviso :—

Section 3 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

"Provided further that any person who has not paid any contribution before the date on which he completed the age of sixty-five years shall not be insured."

3. Section 8 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the proviso to subsection (5) thereof.

Section 8 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

4. The principal Ordinance is hereby amended by inserting immediately after section 8 thereof the following new section to be numbered 8A :—

New section  
8A added to  
the principal  
Ordinance.

"Period of  
payment of  
contribution.

8A. Every contribution which an employer or self-employed person is required to pay under the provisions of this Ordinance shall not be paid after the lapse of three years from the end of the contribution week in which such contribution became payable."

Section 10 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

5. Section 10 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by inserting immediately after paragraph (f) of subsection (1) thereof, the following new paragraph to be lettered (g) :—

"(g) the true date of birth of the person is the date which is stated in such certificate."

Section 24 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

6. Section 24 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "five" and "twenty-five" appearing in the fifth and sixth lines of subsection (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words "twenty-five" and "fifty" respectively.

Section 27 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

7. Section 27 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended:—

(a) by deleting the words "not exceeding five hundred pounds" appearing at the end of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the following words :—

"equal to the amount of pension assessed by the Chief Officer which would otherwise have been payable to the beneficiary.";

(b) by inserting immediately after subsection (1) thereof the following new subsection to be numbered (1A) :—

"(1A) The sum payable by the employer under this section shall be ascertained by the Court by reference to a certificate issued by the Chief Officer, which for the purpose of this section shall be evidence of the facts so stated, unless the Court on its own motion or on the application of the claimant decides to summon an insurance officer to give evidence."

Commencement.

8. This Ordinance shall come into operation on the date of its publication in the Gazette with the exception of section 2 of this Ordinance which shall come into operation on the 23rd day of May, 1970.

---

J.E. CARRUTHERS

13th May, 1970.

Chief Officer.

---

## ORDINANCE 7 OF 1970.

## AN ORDINANCE

TO AMEND THE FIREARMS ORDINANCE.

DENIS SMALLWOOD  
ADMINISTRATOR.

15th May, 1970.

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Firearms (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970 and shall be read as one with the Firearms Ordinance, as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as “the principal Ordinance”).

Short title.  
Cap. 57 and Law  
No. 11 of 1959  
(Laws of  
Cyprus).  
Ordinances  
3 of 1963,  
4 of 1965,  
10 of 1967 and  
7 of 1969.

2. Section 3 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended as follows:—

Section 3 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

(a) by deleting the words “ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds” appearing in the fifth and sixth lines of paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words “fifteen years or to a fine not exceeding one thousand pounds”;

(b) by deleting the words “seven years or to a fine not exceeding five hundred pounds” appearing in the fifth and sixth lines of paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words “ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds”.

3. Section 4 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended as follows:—

Section 4 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

(a) by deleting the words “ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds” appearing in the fifth and sixth lines of paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words “fifteen years or to a fine not exceeding one thousand pounds”;

(b) by deleting the words “seven years or to a fine not exceeding five hundred pounds” appearing in the eighth and ninth lines of paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words “ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds”.

4. Section 7 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended as follows:—

Section 7 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

(a) by deleting the words “seven years or to a fine not exceeding five hundred pounds” appearing in the fourth and fifth lines of paragraph (a) of sub-section (4) thereof and substituting therefor the words “ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds”;

(b) by deleting the words “three years or to a fine not exceeding two hundred pounds” appearing in the sixth

and seventh lines of paragraph (b) of sub-section (4) thereof and substituting therefor the words "seven years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds".

Section 7A of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

5. Section 7A of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended as follows :—

- (a) by deleting the words "ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds" appearing in the seventh and eighth lines of sub-section (1) thereof and substituting therefor the words "fifteen years or to a fine not exceeding one thousand pounds";
- (b) by deleting the words "seven years or to a fine not exceeding five hundred pounds" appearing in the eighth and ninth lines of sub-section (2) thereof and substituting therefor the words "ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds".

---

J.E. CARRUTHERS  
*Chief Officer.*

15th May, 1970.

---

ORDINANCE 8 OF 1970.

AN ORDINANCE

TO AMEND THE EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCES ORDINANCE.

DENIS SMALLWOOD  
ADMINISTRATOR.

15th May, 1970.

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows :—

Short title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Explosive Substances (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970 and shall be read as one with the Explosive Substances Ordinance (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Ordinance").

Cap. 54  
(Laws of  
Cyprus).

Section 4 of  
the principal  
Ordinance  
amended.

2. Section 4 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "seven years or to a fine not exceeding three hundred pounds" appearing in the ninth and tenth lines of sub-section (4) thereof and substituting therefor the words "ten years or to a fine not exceeding eight hundred pounds".

---

J.E. CARRUTHERS  
*Chief Officer.*

15th May, 1970.